
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Duncan and Avril MacKenzie.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 13 June 2019

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 
2019 at 3.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1.1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1  29 Ferryhill Place - Formation of Linked Roof Extension and Additional 
Dormer to Rear - 190350/DPP  

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 5 - 20)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

(Ref: 190350)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 21 - 22)

2.4  Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 23 - 42)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

(Ref: 190350)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 

2.5  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989 or Lynsey McBain on 

lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the ap
[...]
he starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:-

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 4



Strategic Place Planning

Report of Handling

Site Address: 29 Ferryhill Place, Aberdeen, AB11 7SE.

Application 
Description: Formation of linked roof extension and additional dormer to rear

Application Ref: 190350/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 1 March 2019

Applicant: Mr Neil Wilson

Ward: Torry/Ferryhill

Community Council: Ferryhill and Ruthrieston

Case Officer: Dineke Brasier

RECOMMENDATION
 
Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
The application property is a traditional 1½ storey end of terrace property located on the southern 
side of Ferryhill Place close to its junction with Ferryhill Road. It is constructed of granite with a 
slated roof. The front roof slope contains two timber dormers, and the rear roof slope a single 
timber piended dormer and small roof light. The property is category B listed, located within the 
Marine Terrace Conservation Area. 

Relevant Planning History
190349/LBC – is the accompanying application for listed building consent, which is currently under 
consideration;
180519/DPP – is for the creation of a lightwell; formation of dormer and replacement window was 
approved on 16th July 2018; and  
180606/LBC – is for the conversion of the basement into living space; formation of dormer to rear; 
replacement window and raising of window cill; and internal alterations including removal of wall 
was approved on 16th July 2018. 

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
Construction of a second piended dormer and linked roof extension to the rear roof slope. The 
dormer has been consented as part of 180519/DPP and 180606/LBC and would be a traditional 
piended dormer with timber windows and slated roof and apron, mirroring the existing dormer on 
the rear roof slope. The two dormers would be linked by a flat roofed slated panel set at a slight 
10º angle measuring c.0.9m by c.1.5m and covered by a dark grey roofing membrane with lead 
flashings. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 190350/DPP Page 2 of 5

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PNOS6HBZLK600  

Supporting Statement by Aurora Planning

CONSULTATIONS

 Ferryhill And Ruthrieston Community Council – None received

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     

National Planning Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy – paragraphs 141 through to 143 covers listed buildings and conservation 
areas.
Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014) (SDP)
The purpose of the SDP is to set a spatial strategy for the future development of the Aberdeen 
City and Shire. The general objectives of the plan are promoting economic growth and sustainable 
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapting to the effects of 
climate change, limiting the use of non-renewable resources, encouraging population growth, 
maintaining and improving the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable 
communities and improving accessibility.

From the 29 March 2019, the Strategic Development Plan 2014 will be beyond its five-year review 
period. In the light of this, for proposals which are regionally or strategically significant or give rise 
to cross boundary issues between Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire, the presumption in favour of 
development that contributes to sustainable development will be a significant material 
consideration in line with Scottish Planning Policy 2014.

The Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the primary document 
against which applications are considered. The Proposed Aberdeen City & Shire SDP 2020 may 
also be a material consideration.

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design
D4: Historic Environment
H1: Residential Areas

Supplementary Guidance (SG)
Householder Development Guide

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PNOS6HBZLK600
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PNOS6HBZLK600


Application Reference: 190350/DPP Page 3 of 5

Other Material Considerations
Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Roofs

EVALUATION

Principle of Development
The application site is located in a residential area, under Policy H1 of the ALDP, and the proposal 
relates to householder development. Householder development would accord with this policy in 
principle if it does not constitute over development, adversely affect the character and amenity of 
the surrounding area, and it complies with the Supplementary Guidance, in this case the 
Householder Development Guide (HDG). The proposal is for an additional dormer and link 
connecting to an existing dormer on the rear elevation. As such, it would not result in an increase 
in the footprint of the dwelling, and would therefore not be considered an overdevelopment of the 
site. The other issues listed above are assessed below. 

Design and Scale
To determine the effect of the proposal on the character of the area it is necessary to assess it in 
the context of Policy D1 of the ALDP. This policy recognises that not all development will be of a 
scale that makes a significant placemaking impact but recognises that good design and detail 
adds to the attractiveness of the built environment.

In addition, the dwelling is part of a terrace of Category B listed buildings consisting of 17-29 
Ferryhill Place, and falls within the Marine Terrace Conservation Area. Policy D4 is therefore 
relevant. This policy sets out that the Council will protect, preserve and enhance the historic 
environment, and that high quality design should respect the character, appearance and setting of 
the historic environment and should protect the special architectural or historic interest of its listed 
buildings and conservation areas. 

Finally, Supplementary Guidance on Householder Development – the Householder Design Guide 
(HDG) provides criteria that should be used in the assessment of applications for dormers and 
dormer extensions within residential areas.

The proposal is for the creation of a second dormer on the rear roof slope and a connecting link 
between this proposed dormer and the existing dormer. The proposed dormer would have a 
traditional piended design, and would match the existing in dimensions, design and use of 
materials. This dormer was also assessed and approved as part of planning permission and listed 
building consent 180519/DPP and 180606/LBC. It is therefore considered acceptable and can be 
constructed notwithstanding the determination of this current application.

The proposed dormer would be connected to the existing dormer through a link measuring c1m by 
c.1.5m. It would have a flat roof and a fully slated link panel. The roof would be clad in dark grey 
roofing membrane with lead flashings. Slates would match existing. 

HDG sets out in section 3.1.7 Dormers – General Principles that the linking of dormers with 
vertical panels will not be permitted anywhere on listed buildings. The dwelling is a category B 
listed building, and the proposal is therefore clearly contrary to this criterion of the HDG. The 
Marine Terrace Conservation Area Appraisal sets out that dormer windows are a traditional 
feature on properties within the Conservation Area. In that respect, the proposed additional rear 
dormer was therefore considered to be an acceptable addition to the rear roof slope of the 
property in question. However, the linking of dormers is not a traditional feature connected to 
these original buildings, as this is a much more modern development. The proposed link would 
therefore detract from the original form of the property. Taking account of both the category B 

Page 7



Application Reference: 190350/DPP Page 4 of 5

listing of the dwelling, and its position within the Marine Terrace Conservation Area, it is 
considered that this pr
[...]
t policies due to its design, 
positioning and use of materials, and would not have a significant detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of both the Category B listed building, nor on the Marine Place 
Conservation Area, whilst ensuring the building would be suitably adapted for modern living, and 
this remains the case. However, the linking of both dormers would result in a feature that is not 
traditional for these buildings and would distort the relatively simple and characteristic design of 
the rear roof slope. 

Each case is assessed on a site by site basis. Notwithstanding this, the other examples of 
dormers within the Supporting Statement of the applicant are not considered to be relevant. These 
include historic examples of the type of link dormers that would not be approved under current 
policies and guidance; or they would be located on modern developments, such as the Apple 
Apartments in Devanha Gardens immediately to the south of the application property, which are 
not listed and where the linked dormers are an integral part of the overall design of the building. As 
such, they do not demonstrate an acceptable form of dormer development that would be readily 
applicable to the application property.

Taking account of the above, the proposal to construct a linked dormer fails to comply with policies 
H1, D1 and D4 of the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan, the Householder Design Guide 
and all relevant national policies, including guidance contained within Managing Change in the 
Historic Environment, Scottish Planning Policy and Historic Environment Scotland Policy 
Statement.

Impact on amenity
The proposed dormer and link would not have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties as it would not result in an unacceptable increase of overlooking, nor 
would it result in a loss of light or excessive overshadowing. 
 
Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014)

Page 8



Application Refere
[...]
c environment. It is 

therefore considered not to comply with policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality 

Placemaking by Design) and D4 (Historic Environment) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan; Supplementary Guidance - Householder Design Guide; Scottish 

Planning Policy - paragraphs 141-143; Historic Environment Scotland Policy 

Statement; and Managing Change in the Historic Environment - Roofs. There are no 

material consideration that would warrant approval in this instance.” 

 

1.4 A review of the decision to refuse the application is now sought on the grounds that, 

as set out in the Planning Statement submitted with the application [Document 10] 

and in the following paragraphs, the proposed dormer: 

 

• is in accordance with the relevant Development Plan Policies specifically, 

Policies H1, D1, and D4; 

 

• complies with the requirements of Supplementary Guidance: Householder 

Development Guide in terms of dimensions and style; 
 

• will have no impact on the listed terrace, the listing for which recognises that 

similar dormer window developments are a feature of the southern elevation of 

the terrace; 

 

Page 30



 2 

• will have no impact on the character and appearance of the Marine Terrace 

Conservation Area by virtue of its location on the rear elevation of the property 

and the quality and nature of both the design and the materials proposed; and 

 

• is consistent with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy and Historic 

Environment Policy Scotland in terms of allowing for positive change in the 

historic environment. 

 

1.5 It should also be noted that there were no objections to the application from any 

statutory consultees, nor from any neighbours.   

 

1.6 A full list of documents submitted with the application is provided in Appendix One, 

together with all other relevant documents referred to in this statement. 

  

1.7 For the reasons given in both the Planning Statement and in this paper apa
[...]
 of Handling for the application states that the development proposed in 

this application would not constitute over development;   

 

• does not have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

surrounding area – the Report of Handling also accepts that the development 

proposed in this application would not affect residential amenity enjoyed in the 

area, while the fact that the proposed extension would not be visible from either 

the street or neighbouring properties means that it cannot be said to have any 

impact on the character of the wider area; and  

 

• complies with Supplementary Guidance – this has been covered in detail in 

paragraphs 3.5 to 3.8 above, as well as in the Planning Statement, in light of 

which it is submitted that the proposed development clearly complies with the 

relevant Supplementary Guidance – Householder Development Guide. 

 

3.12 Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design – the provisions of Policy D1 are set out in 

detail in paragraphs 3.15 and 3.16 of the Planning Statement submitted with the 

application.  In terms of this it should be emphasised that the use of slate would be in 

keeping with both the existing roof and the dormer window recently consented.  In 

addition, as stated above, dormers of this nature are already a feature of the area.  At 

the same time, account must be taken of the contribution that the proposed 

development would make to placemaking in terms of addressing current issues with 

the lack of head space in the master bedroom of the property, providing a high quality 

Page 34



 6 

residential environment and ensuring the long term sustainable use of a historic 

building. As such, it is submitted that the application fully aligns with Policy D1.  

 

3.13 Policy D4 – Historic Environment - with regards to listed buildings and conservation 

areas, Policy D4 specifically looks to protect their special architectural or historic 

interest. As outlined above the listing for 17 – 29 (odd numbers) Ferryhill Place refers 

to the existence of modern rectangular dormers within this terrace, while the 

proposed extension would not be visible within the wider conservation area, thus it 

would have no impact on the architecture or interest of this.  This is also addressed in 

more detail in paragraphs 3.17 – 3.20 of the Planning Statement, in light of which it is 

submitted that the proposed development presents no conflict with Policy D4.  

 

3.14 Supplementary Guidance - Householder Design Guide – this is discussed in detail in 

paragraphs 3.5 to 3.8 above, in which it is demonstrated that the proposed 

development does comply with the provisions of the Supplementary Guidance.  

 

3.15 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) [Document 17] paragraphs 141-143 – although non-

compliance with SPP is cited as a reason for refusal, it is not clear why that is the case, 

given that it is not discussed in the Report of Handling for the application.  When SPP 

is considered it is clear that its provisions do not prevent alterations to historic 

buildings.  Rather it states that change to a listed building should be managed to 

protect its special interest while enabling it to remain in active use, with special regard 

to be given to the importance of preserving and enhancing the building.  The 

adaptation of a traditional building for modern family use, as proposed in terms of this 

application, through the installation of a feature that is in keeping with the listing of 

the building as set out above, both protects the property’s special interest and enables 

it to remain in active use as advocated by SPP.  As such, the application should be 

supported accordingly.  

 

3.16 Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement – the provisions of this are also not 

explored in the Report of Handling.  Historic Environment Scotland’s Policy Statement 

has, however, now been replaced by the Historic Environment Policy for Scotland 

[...]
n would have on the applicant and their family’s quality of 

life.  As an historic building, 29 Ferryhill Place does not allow for the level of headroom 

that would now be expected in contemporary living spaces, providing a sub-standard 

living environment.  Conversely, the proposed extension will, through a relatively 

small intervention, create a significant improvement, allowing the applicant and 

others to continue to enjoy the property now and in the future.  In turn, this will 

ensure the long-term sustainable use and care of the property, which is ultimately 

what all the relevant policies and guidance on the historic environment referred to 

above seek to achieve.  It is submitted that this requires to be taken into account when 

considering the proposed development, and the application approved accordingly.    
 

4 Conclusion  

 

4.1 For the reasons given in the Planning Statement and set out above, it is clear that the 

proposed development: 

 

• complies with the relevant policies of the Local Development Plan, including 

Policies D1, H1 and D4; 

  

• complies with the requirements and related Supplementary Guidance- 

Householder Design Guide in terms of design, style and the background of the 

listing in the Ferryhill place and the context of the ALDP statement as a whole; 

 

Page 36



 8 

• is consistent with the existing pattern of the historic fabric of Marine Terrace 

Conservation Area by virtue of its location on a private rear elevation of the 

property; 

 

• is consistent with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy and Historic 

Environment Policy for Scotland in terms of allowing for positive change in the 

historic environment; and 

 

• complies with Historic Environment Scotland’s Managing Change series of 

guidance notes - Roofs due to the design of the link dormer to the rear of the 

building which creates an additional space and indeed makes a positive 

contribution to the needs of occupants. 

 

4.2 A

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 19 June 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Duncan and Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here

29 FERRYHILL PLACE - FORMATION OF LINKED ROOF EXTENSION AND 
ADDITIONAL DORMER TO REAR - 190350/DPP

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met at the Town House 
to review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the formation of a linked 
roof extension and additional dormer to the rear of 29 Ferryhill Place, Aberdeen, 
Planning Reference 190350/DPP.  

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr 
Gavin Evans who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration.

The Chairperson highlighted that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the LRB only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk regarding 
the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure note 
circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Dineke 
Brasier, Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 25 April 2019; (3) links to the plans 
showing the proposal and planning notices referred to in the delegated report; and (4) 
the application and Notice of Review submitted by the applicant.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

Mr Evans explained outlined the application site advising that the property was a 
traditional granite end-terrace, on the southern side of Ferryhill Place, at its western end 
and close to its junction with Ferryhill Road. The property spanned 1½ storeys 
(meaning upstairs accommodation in the roofspace), with two dormers on the front 
elevation and a single dormer on the rear roof slope. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6710


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

The site is within the Marine Terrace Conservation Area, and the building was category 
B-listed along with all those on both sides of Ferryhill Place.

Mr Evans indicated that the application sought planning permission for the construction 
of a second dormer window on the rear elevation. The dormer was of a ‘piended’ style, 
with timber windows, slated roof and apron. He explained that the difference from the 
earlier approval was the introduction of a slated infill panel which would link the existing 
and proposed dormers, thereby providing additional headroom within the first floor 
bedroom accommodation.  

In relation to the Appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal, Mr Evans intimated that it 
made reference to the following factors:-

 that the proposed linked dormer would not preserve or enhance the category B 
listed building, or the character and appearance of the Marine Terrace 
Conservation Area;

 that the proposal did not demonstrate due recognition for its setting;
 that it did not comply with policies H1, D1 and D4 of the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2017; Householder Development Guide Supplementary 
Guidance; Scottish Planning Policy paragraphs 141-143; Historic Environment 
Scotland Policy Statement and ‘Managing Change’ in the Historic Environment - 
guidance on roofs; and

 that there was no material considerations that outweigh this and justify approval.

In relation to the appellant’s case, Mr Evans made reference to the submitted Notice of 
Review which referred to the following points:-

 that the proposal accorded with the relevant development plan policies (H1, D1 
& D4);

 that it complied with Householder Supplementary Guidance;
 that it would have no impact on the listed terrace;
 noted that listing description recognised that similar dormers were a feature of 

the rear elevation of the terrace;
 that it had no impact on the character and appearance of the Marine Terrace 

Conservation Area due to location at rear and appropriate quality of the design 
and materials;

 that it was consistent with Scottish Planning Policy and Historic Environment 
Scotland Policy Statement, which allowed for positive change in historic 
environment; and

 that it placed weight on the applicants’ needs to create additional space.

Mr Evans advised that there was no consultation response from the local community 
council or other representations submitted.

Mr Evans indicated that the applicant had expressed the view that a further procedure 
by means of a site inspection was required in order to demonstrate the local context.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

The Chairperson and Councillors Duncan and Avril Mackenzie all indicated in turn that 
they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that a site visit 
was not required and that the review under consideration should be determined without 
further procedure.

Mr Evans outlined the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the following 
in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:-

 H1: Residential Areas: Householder Development:-
- that it does not constitute overdevelopment;
- that it does not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and 

amenity of the surrounding area; and
- that it complies with Supplementary Guidance (Householder Development 

Guide);
 D1: Quality Placemaking by Design:-

- that it must ensure ‘high standard of design’ based on due regard for 
context appraisal, quality architecture, craftsmanship and materials; and

- that it is assessed against 6 qualities essential to quality placemaking;
 D4: Historic Environment

- that Aberdeen City Council will ‘protect, preserve and enhance’ the 
historic environment, in line with national and local policy & guidance;

- that high quality design would be supported – it must respect character 
and setting of the historic environment, protecting the historic interest of 
LBs and Conservation Areas.

Mr Evans then outlined the General Principles of the Supplementary Guidance for 
Householders and those relating to Dormers including specific guidance for Dormers on 
‘Modern’ properties.

Mr Evans advised that in determining the appeal, members should also take into 
consideration any material considerations they feel would be relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review. 

In addition to the relevant policies from the development plan, he indicated that Historic 
Environment Scotland guidance on Roofs from ‘Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment Series, Aberdeen City Council Conservation Area Character Appraisal: 
Marine Terrace, and Scottish Planning Policy would be a material considerations.

He intimated that should members wish to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, consideration should be given to any conditions which would be appropriate in 
order to make the proposal acceptable, however all conditions must meet the six tests 
set out by Scottish Government Policy.  

Members agreed unanimously to overturn the decision of the appointed officer 
and to approve the application conditionally.



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body (LRB) considered that the proposed dormer window and 
linking slated section would not detract from the character or appearance of the 
Marine Terrace Conservation Area. Regard was given to the location of the 
works to the rear elevation, which is enclosed and is not readily visible from 
public vantage points. Conflict with the Council's 'Householder Development 
Guide' Supplementary Guidance was recognised, however in this instance 
members considered that there is a degree of variety in the form of dormer 
windows within the Conservation Area, and that the proposed dormer had been 
sensitively modelled on the existing traditional rear dormer, and was sympathetic 
to the special interest of the Listed Building. Members also noted that the linking 
panel was sufficiently enclosed by the two dormers to ensure that it would not be 
incongruous or unduly prominent and on balance the LRB considered that the 
benefits of adapting this historic building to make it suitable for continued use as 
a domestic dwelling outweighed the non-compliance with the Council's 
'Householder Development Guide' as it related to linked dormers on Listed 
Buildings.

CONDITIONS

(1) Slate sample
No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall take 
place unless samples of slates to be used on the dormer, roof and linking 
sections hereby approved have been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the planning authority and thereafter the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the details so agreed. 

Reason: To preserve the integrity of the Category B listed building.

(2) Window details
No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall take 
place unless detailed elevation and sectional drawings of the proposed new 
window have submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning 
Authority. For avoidance of doubt, the visible part of the outer frame of the 
front windows shall not exceed 25 mm in width at the top and sides of the 
window opening with the remainder of the frame being concealed behind 
the masonry window check. Thereafter the windows shall be installed in full 
accordance with the details so agreed. 

Reason: To preserve the integrity of the Category B listed building.
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson.



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
19 June 2019


